GENERAL ORDINANCE NO.17-2023

BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT COLLINS-BELLAMY, MAJORITY LEADER DIAZ, MAJORITY WHIP RUBBO, MINORITY LEADER BREEN, COUNCILMEMBERS, WILLIAMS, PINEDA –ISAAC AND MERANTE:

A GENERAL ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 93 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF YONKERS ENTITLED "LITTERING"

Be it enacted by the City Council of the City of Yonkers, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 93 of the Code of the City of Yonkers entitled "Littering", in part, by amending Section 93-4, entitled "Sweeping litter into gutters" to read as follows:

Chapter 93. LITTERING

§ 93-4 Sweeping litter into gutters.

No person shall sweep into, throw, blow or deposit in any gutter, street, drain, or other public place within the City the accumulation of litter or leaves or any refuse from any building or lot or from any public or private sidewalk or driveway. Persons owning or occupying property shall keep the sidewalk and curbs in front of their premises free of litter.

Section 2. Chapter 93 of the Code of the City of Yonkers entitled "Littering", in part, by amending Section 93-8, entitled "Litter in lakes and fountains" to read as follows:

§ 93-8 Litter in lakes and fountains watercourses.

No person shall <u>sweep, blow</u> throw or deposit litter <u>or leaves or other</u> <u>refuse</u> in any fountain, pond, lake, stream, bay or any other body of water in a park or elsewhere within the City.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO.17-2023 (CONTINUED)

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately and pursuant to §C4-6 of the Charter of the City of Yonkers.

THIS GENERAL ORDINANCE WAS ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AT A STATED MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 28, 2023. BY A VOTE OF 6-0. COUNCILMEMBER WILLIAMS WAS ABSENT.

023 SENT TO MAYOR APPROVED MAYOR ATTEST CITY